Amortised cost Amortised cost 3,344,671  3,344,671

Negative fair value of

derivatives

 FVTPL FVTPL 91,679  91,679

Customers’ deposits   Amortised cost Amortised cost 78,274,963  78,274,963

Subordinated debt  Amortised cost Amortised cost 2,505,026  2,505,026

Other liabilities  Amortised cost Amortised cost 2,053,795  2,137,568

   86,270,134  86,353,907

 Alawwal bank
 (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

10

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the three month period ended March 31, 2018

Amounts in SAR’000 (unaudited)

iv) Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

b) Reconciliation of carrying amounts under IAS 39 to carrying amounts under IFRS 9 at the adoption of IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS

9 on January 1, 2018.

 IAS 39 carrying

amount as at

December 31, 2017

Reclassification

Re-measurement

IFRS 9 carrying

amount as at

January 1, 2018

Financial assets:

Amortized cost:

Cash and balances with SAMA 15,137,005 - - 15,137,005

Due from banks and other

   financial institutions 2,115,271 - (146) 2,115,125

Loans and advances 63,639,483  - (350,291) 63,289,192

Investments (HTM and OI)   16,361,275  (188,281)   (9,028) 16,163,966

Other assets 684,590 - - 684,590

Total amortized cost 97,937,624 (188,281) (359,465) 97,389,878

Available for Sale

Investments   327,472 (327,472) - -

The reclassification include SR 174 million reclassified to FVOCI and SR 153 million reclassified to FVTPL

FVOCI – Investment:

From available for sale  - 174,125 (119) 174,006

Total FVOCI - 174,125 (119) 174,006

FVTPL:

Positive fair value derivatives 212,218  - - 212,218

Investment:

From available for sale  - 153,347 - 153,347

From amortised cost  - 188,281 (17,944) 170,337

Total investment - 341,628 (17,944) 323,684

Total FVTPL 212,218 341,628 (17,944) 535,902

Financial liabilities:

Amortized cost:

Due to banks and other

financial institutions 3,344,671 - - 3,344,671

Customers’ deposits   78,274,963  - -   78,274,963

Subordinated debt   2,505,026  - -   2,505,026

Other liabilities   2,053,795  - 83,773   2,137,568

Total amortized cost  86,178,455 - 83,773 86,262,228

FVTPL:

Negative fair value derivatives 91,679  - - 91,679

c) Impact on retained earnings and other reserves

 Retained

earnings

Other

reserves

Closing balance under IAS 39 as at December 31, 2017 1,297,728  13,129

Re-measurement on reclassifications under IFRS 9 (17,944) -

Available for sale investments reserve transferred to retained earnings 12,448 (12,448)

Recognition of ECL under IFRS 9 (443,357) -

Opening balance under IFRS 9 as at January 1, 2018 848,875 681

 Alawwal bank
 (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

11

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the three month period ended March 31, 2018

Amounts in SAR’000 (unaudited)

4.   Impact of changes in accounting policies due to adoption of new standards (Continued)

Recognition of ECL under IFRS 9 comprises ECL for loans and advances, indirect exposure, investments and due from

banks and other financial institutions amounting to SAR 350.29 million, SAR 83.77 million, SAR 9.15 million and SAR

0.15 million, respectively.

d) The following table provides carrying value of financial assets and financial liabilities in the statement of financial

position.

  March 31, 2018

FVTPL FVOCI Amortized cost

Total carrying

amount

Financial assets:

Cash and balances with SAMA  - - 6,916,903 6,916,903

Due from banks and other financial

institutions

- - 2,120,003 2,120,003
Positive fair value of derivatives  194,935 - - 194,935
Investments, net  318,101 172,372 16,158,164 16,648,637

Loans and advances, net  - - 60,760,276 60,760,276
Other assets  - - 792,120 792,120

Total financial assets  513,036 172,372 86,747,466 87,432,874

Financial liabilities:

Due to banks and other financial

institutions

 - - 391,756 391,756

Negative fair value of derivatives  86,428 - - 86,428

Customers’ deposits  - - 70,501,590 70,501,590

Subordinated debt   - - 2,527,643 2,527,643

Other liabilities  - - 2,068,527 2,068,527

Total financial liabilities  86,428 - 75,489,516 75,575,944

5. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies, estimates and assumptions used in the preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial

statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended

December 31, 2017 except for the policies explained below. Based on the adoption of new standards explained in note 4, the

following accounting policies are applicable effective 1 January 2018 replacing / amending or adding to the corresponding

accounting policies set out in the annual consolidated financial statements 2017.